The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $  732,119 363,704  50,193

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

62

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Plan
Pension Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 3,658,078 3,459,382 198,696

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 73,466 — 73,466
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 259,094 — 259,094
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 190,606 — 190,606
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 38,399 (38,399)
Contributions - Employees — 35,409 (35,409)
Net Investment Income — 346,951 (346,951)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (242,212) (242,212) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (62,601) 62,601

Net Changes 280,954 115,946 165,008

Balances at December 31, 2024 3,939,032 3,575,328 363,704

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

63

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension expense of $258,463. At April 30, 2025,
the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected
and Actual Experience $ 193,045 — 193,045

Change in Assumptions — (1,739) (1,739)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 93,907 — 93,907
Total Pension Expense to be

Recognized in Future Periods 286,952 (1,739) 285,213
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent

to the Measurement Date 20,756 — 20,756

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 307,708 (1,739) 305,969

There was $20,756 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer
contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability in the reporting year ended April 30, 2026. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as
follows:

Fiscal

Net Deferred
Outflows/

(Inflows) of
ResourcesYear

2026 $ 164,971
2027 176,389
2028 (35,243)
2029 (20,904)
2030 —

Thereafter —

Totals 285,213

[…]

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single
Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.75%, the
municipal bond rate is 5.24%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.54%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current1%
Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(5.54%) (6.54%) (7.54%)

Net Pension Liability $  8,784,018  5,244,487  2,383,279

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

67

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Plan
Pension Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2024 $  23,024,736  16,491,987  6,532,749

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  494,233  —  494,233
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  1,424,636  —  1,424,636
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  581,809  —  581,809
Changes of Assumptions  (1,126,614)  —  (1,126,614)
Contributions - Employer  —  830,722  (830,722)
Contributions - Employees  —  187,106  (187,106)
Contributions - Other  —  129,253  (129,253)
Net Investment Income  —  1,544,032  (1,544,032)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (1,035,755)  (1,035,755)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (28,787)  28,787

Net Changes  338,309  1,626,571  (1,288,262)

Balances at April 30, 2025  23,363,045  18,118,558  5,244,487

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

68

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension expense of $400,742. At April 30, 2025,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 830,393 (951,562) (121,169)
Change in Assumptions 1,542,713 (1,420,226) 122,487
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 246,250 — 246,250

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Police Pension 2,619,356 (2,371,788) 247,568

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Outflows/

Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2026 $ 323,630
2027 (28,783)
2028 (209,711)
2029 (22,424)
2030 219,290

Thereafter (34,434)

Total 247,568

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

69

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by the
GASB but are not considered a part of the basic financial statements. Such information includes:

• Schedule Employer Contributions - Last Ten Fiscal Years
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Last Ten Fiscal Years
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Investment Returns - Last Ten Fiscal Years
Police Pension Fund

• Budgetary Comparison Schedule